DRIGINAL

.y oy

Decision No. « ity

BEFORZ THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of M. E. Jones, dba

JONES WATER CQMPANY, a publie
utility, and SANTIAGO WATER COMPANY,
a corporation, for (1) an order
authorizing the salc and transfor of
assets from said utility to said cor-
poration; (2) a certificate of public
convenience and necessity for said
corporation; (3) an order authorizing
the sale of sharcs by said corporation
in exchange for said assets; and (4)
an order authorizing an increase in
rates.,

Application No. 37159

e et M et et e NP e N P e e

Dorald D. Stark, for M. E. Jonss, doing
business as Jones Water Company, and
Santiago Water Company, a corporation,
applicants.

Lindsay, Dahl, Smede§aard, Howell and Tucker,
by H. Rodger Howell, for protestant con-
sumers and intercsted partics.

Charles W. Drake and R. R, Intwistle, for
the Commission staff,

Since prior to 1915, applicant M. E. Jones and his
predecessors in intercest have becn supplying domostic water to
consumers in and around the El Modeno arca of Orange County,
California.l/ Neither he nor his predecossors in intercst scewred
a4 certificate of public convenicnce and nceessity from this

Commission. M. E. Joncs and his predecessors in interest have

&/ The service arca is owtlined in green on ExRibit "DV on Tho
application.




A. 37159 E7

been granted various authorities by this Commission relative to the

arca involved.g/

By the application hereln, filed on July 25, 1955, the

following authoritics are sought:

(L) M. E. Joncs, hercinafter referred to as Jones, seoks
to transfer the asscts of Joncs Water Company to Santiago Water
Company, a California corporation, formed for the purposc of
acquiring and operating said company, in exchange for capital stock
of the corporation.

(2) Santiage Water Company, hercinafter reforred to as
Santiago, scoks authority to issue additional shares of its stock
for cash with which it proposcs to improve the existing system
and pay the costs of incorporation.

(3) Santiago secks authority to increase the rates in the
territory being scrved by Joncs.

(4) Santiago requests a certificatc of public convonience
and necuossity to scrve dancstic water within the area outlined in
red on the map, Exhibit "D", attached to the application.

Public hearings were held in Orange, California, on

March 15 and April 3, 1956, before Examiner Xent C. Rogers, and

2/ Deeision No. 9993, dated January 17, 1922, in Application
No. 7210 (discontinuance of service in the City of Orango;
Decision Neo. 13705, dated June 16, 1924, in Application No. 9970
(authorization for mctered water scrvico in the El Modeno arca);
Decision No. 26387, dated October 2, 1933, in Application
No. 19048 (to purchase from American States Water Company the
El Modeno Water System); Decision No. 33815, dated Jamuary 21,
1941, in Application No. 23818; Docision No. 34054, dated
Mareh 25, 1941, in Application No. 23818, lst Supplemontal;
Decision No. 34246, dated May 27, 1941, in Application No. 23818,
2nd Supplemental (transfer of water system to M. E. Jonmes); and
Decision No. 35272, dated April 21, 1942, in Application
No. 24912 (M. E. Jones and his wife authorized to transfer cere
tain properties in the water system to the heirs and devisecs
of the estate of R. W. Jones, deceased). By letter dated
April 13, 1956, from the attorncy for both applicants herein it
gppears that M. E. Jones is the sole owner of the Jones . Water
ompany .

-




A. 37159 ET

the matter was submitted subject to the filing with the Commission
of certain exhibits. These exhibits have been filed and the matter
is ready for decision. Prior to the first hearing, notice thercof
was published and mailed to each of Jones' consumers as required

by this Commission. A copy of the application was mailed to the
Orange County Water District and the Tustin Water Works, among
others, on August 1, 1955, and notices of the hearing were served
on them on February 9, 1956. Neither made an appearance at the
hearing.

Present Service

Jones furnishes domestic water to approximately

500 consumers in the El llodeno arca of Orange County.z/ All but

one of the services are metered, and 61 of the meters measure service
TO two or more consumers, the rcsult being that there are approxi-
mately 381 meters. With few exceptions all of the conswacrs arc
located in the Carpenter Irrigation District from which district
Jones sceuwrcs his water. The amount of water Joneés may receive is
ilimited only by tho size of his facilities. The present inlet
limits him to 810 gallons per minute. The water is delivered by
the district to Jones! 460,000-gallon conercte reservoir located
near Santiago Bouleverd and Lomita Street. This rescrvoir is
situated at an elevation of approximately 360 feet. From the
reservolir, water flows by gravity to the various consumers. Present
pipe sizes and the approximate clevations within the service arca
are shown on Exhibit No. 3 herein. Several of the arcas served

are only slightly below the elevation of the reservoir. The

3/ Secc Exhibit "D" on the application. 1he groen bordercd orca out-
lined thercon is purportedly the existing service area of Jones.

-3=




A. 37159 ET

applicants' engineer witness stated that the present system is
unsatisfactory in various respects including lack of adequate pres-
sure in several areas, lack of adequate means of purifying the
water, and lack of adequate size mains.

Proposed Improvements in the
Existing System

Santiago proposes to purchase the existing system and

to make improvements therein, Santiago is a Califormia corporation
incorporated on Januvary 28, 1955, for the primary purpose of
engaging in business as a public utility water company.ﬁ/ The
incorporators are M. E. Jones, the sellor hereinabove referred to,
his wife Elva M. Jones, and Orville Dodd. Its articles of incor-
poration empower it to issue not to exceed 2,250 aharcs of capital
stock at the par value of $100 per sharc. The improvements to be
installed by Santiago are itemized on Exhibit No. 4, except for
services, meters, and office furniture and equipment which were not
taken into consideration in the preparation of that exhibit. The
total cstimated cost of all improvamunts, including the above-listed
items, is $72,08L. The present and proposcd systems are dopicted
on Exhibit No. 3. The improvemcnts will include a 200,000-gallon
welded stecl tank to be installed at an elevation of approximately
400 feet,ﬁ/ a booster station at the existing 460,000-gallon
conercte reservoir, three pressure filters, two hypochlorinators,
and larger mains., It was the opinion of the applicants' witness,
an cxperienced hydraulic engincer, that thesc improvements will
enable Santiago to provide water to the existing service area at
all times adequate in pressure and in quantity and of the standard

of purity required by the State and County Health Departments.

L/ Exhibit A on the Application.
5/ Sec Exhidbit No. 3.




A. 37159 ET

The Proposcd Transfer by M. E. Jones
to Santiago Water Company of the
Presently Existing Facilities

The seller's financial reports on file with this
Commission for the years 1952, 1953 and 1954 reflect the following:

Operating Operating
Yoar Revenues Expenses Net Income

1952 $10,267.45 $15,048.61 p -10)
1953 11,215.75 12,510.74 )
1954 11,550.68 14,693.24 6)

(Red Figurc)

From pages 9 and 12 of Exhibit No. 5, introduced by the
applicants, it appears that in 1955 Jones had cstimated operating
revenues of $12,128 under present ratcs and expenses of $15,674,
rosulting in a loss of $3,546.

By the application herein, applicants request authority
to transfer the assets of the water company from Jones to Santiage
in exchange for the issuance by Santiago to Jones of the former's

capital stock of a face value equivalent to the ¢laimed net book

value of Jones!' asscts on June 1, 1955, which is shown by Exhibit "B"

on the application to have been the sum of $63,215.93, adjusted to
the date of transfer. During the hearing it was shown that over
the years Jones has underdepreciated his property in the amount of
approximately $14,400. Applicants' books, as sct up by their
accountant, indicate a depreclation rescrve as of December 31, 1955,
of 28,009 (page 19 of Exhibit No. 5). The staff determined the
reserve requirement as of Januvary 1, 1955, to be »4C,627 and
cstimated the adjusted depreciation reserve at December 31, 1955
to be $42,400 (page 19 of Exhibit No. &). Jonecs agreed that this
latter figure should be used in calculating his net worth for the
purposc ¢of detcrmining the amount of stock to be issued to him.

The staff recommended that the transfer be authorized and that the




A. 37159 ET

depreciation rcserve requiranent as calculated by the Commission
staff, adjusted to the date of transfer, be set up on the books

of Santiago.

The Commission has considered the application to transfer

the asscts of the water company from Joncs to Santiago and is of
the opinion and finds that the transfer of the operative rights
and propertics as proposcd in the application herein will not be
adverse to the public interest; that the money, property or labor
to be procured or paid for by the issuc of stock is reasonably
requirced by Santiago for the purpose specified herein; and that
said purpose is not, in whole or in part, rcasonably chargeable
to operating expenses or income. Jones will be authorizod to sell
the assets of the water company to Santiago in exchange for stock
of Jantiago cquivalent in face value to the adjusted book value
of the assets of the water company as of Januwary 1, 1955, using
the depreciation reserve requircment of 440,627, both adjusted to
the date of transfer,

Proposed Bxtension of Territory

As heretofore stated, Jones and his predecossors in
interest hove for many years furnished domestic water to consumers
in the area in Orange County cast of the City of Orange. By the
application herein Jones seeks to transfer the assets of the
system to Santlago. Santiago sucks a cortificate of public
convenicnee and necessity to supply domestic water to an area
contiguoue to the present system of Joncs on the south and west,
and extending to Santiago Creek on the west and the northern
boundary of the Tustin Watcer Works arca on the south.é/ The total

arca for which Santiago sceks a ceortificate, including the present

&/ Exhibit "D" in the application.

b




A. 37159 ET

Jones' system, compriscs roughly 1,850 acrcs. The major portion
of the new arca is outside the Carpenter Irrigation District from
which Jones now securcs his water, and conéequently 2 new source
of water will be required. Jones has an option to purchase a well
site.Z/ In order to financc the proposed well and necessary
facilities Santilago is rcquesting that it be authorized to issue
$26,200 par value of its stock. M. E. Jones testified that he
will purchase all of the stock authorized to be issued by Santiago.
The evidence shows that owners of four contemplated
subdivisions have requested that Jones furnish water to thelr

subdivisions. Thesc contomplated subdivisions arc located in the

proposed service area,g/ and econtain a total of 77-1/2 acres to be

¢divided into approximately 325 homesites.

The staff rccommended that an adequate source of water
supply be developed prior to the granting of a certificate to serve
additional arca.

In view of the faet that applicants have no present
source of water supply with which to scrve the additional arca, the
certificate of public convenience and necessity granted herein will
be limited to the arca presently being served by Jones and as sct
forth on Exhibit "D" attached to the application, this area being
shown by a grcen bqrdcr outlined thereon. The certificatce of
public convenience and necessity to serve the portion of the
requested arca outside the area now being served by Jones will be

denied without prejudice at this time,

7/ Exhibit'D" on the application shows the location of the proposcd
well site.

8/ See J(1), J(2), J(3), J(4), on Exhibit "D" in the application.




A. 37159 ET

The Request for Authority to Inercase the
Kates and for Authority to lssue Stock

As heretofore stated, the rocord herein shows that the
Jones Water Company system i1s inadequate in several respects
including the quality of the water and the pressure in certain areas.

A qualified civil cngineer recommended numcerous changes in the

existing system, at an cstimated cost of $72,081.2/ antiz go

reqguests authority to issue its common stock at the par value of
$100 per share in an amount equivalent to the cstimated cost of the
improvaments. M. E. Jones will purchase 2all of this stock. The
corporation also requests authority to issue 1,500 par value of
stock to M. E. Jones as reimbursement for the cost of incorporating
Santiago. The staff has recommended that the propoesced improvements
be installed.ig/ Santizgo requcsts authority to incrcase the rates,
if it is authorized to acquire the system, to permit it to realize
a reasonable ratc of return on the total investment.

Jones' prescntly offective rates were cstablished by
Decision Neo. 33815, datcd January 21, L94.1, in Application
No. 23818. Those rates arc shown on page 32 of Exhibit No. 8.

Santiago requests authority to establish rates for water
service as shown in Exhibit "H"™ attached to the application. At
the hearing applicant modified the special condition as shown in

Exhibit "H" to read as follows:

Multiple Service Meters

Closed to new scervice after (date of decision).

Blocking for quantity charges based on total consumption
through meter divided by number of independent consumers
on metor. Minimum charge shall be $2.75 times the number
of independent consumers. Scrvices conditioned upon one
conswuer assuming in writing responsibilicy for entire
billing of meter.

%/ Exhibit No. L.
10/ Exhibit No. &,page 32.




A. 37159 ET *

Applicantst Exhibit No. 5, page 19, shows a ratc base of
$61,159 as of Decomber 31, 1954, after deducting a depreciation
reserve of §$25,426. As of December 31, 1955, the coemparable figures
are 462,642 and {28,009, respectively. On the assumption that
Scntiage has made the improvements sought to be effected by the end
of 1956, the comparable figures for December 31, 1956, are 136,967
and 427,648, respectively.

The following tabulation is 2 comparison of applicants?
to staff's 1954 recorded, 1955 cstimated, and 1956 estimated results
of operations under both present and proposcd rates for water service:

1955, Estimated
_195L, Reecorded rrescnt nates Proposed hates
Item Applicant Stafd ApPPLACANT otaldl (3) Applicant Statt (3)
Operating Rev, $11,550.68 $1L,551 $12,128 $12,548 $25,366 26,317
Operating Exp.
Maint & Oper.Exp. 11,578 12,615

Depreciation 1,867 3,309
Texes '

2 : 1.2 :
Total JExp. TLoE 2L % o ‘If:lg? 1T,836
i‘é‘é“aggﬁi& P ) RS %) (i eae
vg. Depr. / '

Ratce Base 64,965 61,900 121,679 61,900
Rate of Return Nil N1l Nil 10.55%

1626, Pro Forma
Fresent Rates Proposcd Rates
Itom Applicant Start Applicant Stall

Operating Revenue $13,298 $L3,115  $27,849 $27,479
Operating zxpenscs *
vaint. and Oper. EXp. 12,835 12,835
Deprociation 3,347 3347
Taxes 1,2 5 50

X (L)

Total Operating Exp. 23, 74% o
Net Revenue 4:138(%; 6,793
Avg. Depr. Ratc Base ) & 136,967(2) 123,811
Rate of Return i1 1l 3.02% 5e49%

Amended by Exhibit No. 7
End of cstimated year 1956
Pro forma r¢sults

(Red Fzguro)




A. 37159 ET

Considcrablo cvidonce and testimony were introduced in
the record by the cpplicants and tho staff regarding an item
totaling $5,650 for accounting, cngincering, and legal cxpenses
and fecs in connecetion with this application. Applicants in their
rate of return determination heroinbefore set forth included this
amount as an operating oxpense to be amortized over a period of
five ycars. The staff recommendod thot an amount of ;2,000 be
included in operating cxpensces to be amortized over & period of
five yeors. This Commission finds that the amount of §2,000 is
rocasonable as the amount to be amortized over a peried of five years.

On the ovidence of record herein the Commission is of
the opinion and finds that the proposcd rate increases authorized
hercinafter are justifiod, subjeect to tho stated conditions. The
Commission is further of the opinion, and finds that the money,
proporty or labor to be procurcd or pald for by the issue of
721 shares of Santiogo's capital stock of the par valuc of $100
per share is rcasonably required by Santiage for thoe purposes
specificd herein, and that such purposces are not, in whole or in
part, reasonably chargeable to operating cxpenses or to income,

Relicf Requested by the Interested Parties

On bechalf of the consumers of the applicant, and by

stipulation, Exhibit No. 12 was received in evidence. This exhibit
contains a list of items which tho intercsted partics velieve should
be included in any order issucd on the subject application.
Included are:

(1) A request that the appliecant cetablish rules and rogula-
tions and be rcquired to post them in a public place Lfor cxamination

by the consumers.




A. 37159 ET

Section 489 of the Public Utilitics Code requires the
cstablishment of rules and rogulations which will bec available for
inspeetion in the company's place of business.

(2) A request that fire hosc bibs be installed at strategic
locations throughout the applicant's system for use in fire protection
as well as for flushing the system.

Such bibs are not in place now and are not included in the
estimated costs of this system. They will not be required, How~
ever, when Santiago completes its improvements to the system the
Commission will consider this item.

(3) A roquest for a requirement that any rate odjustment or
certifiication or approval of transfer of the assets be held in
abcyance wntil applicant has complied with Chapter 7 of the Health
and Safety Code of the State of California through applicetion to
the State Board of Health for o domestic water permit.

The record shows that Santiago will apply for such permit
as soon as possible. It appears that the systom camot be ade-
quately purified until the improvements arce installed.

(4) A request for a requircment that in addition to the instal-
lation of improvaments which will inereasc the pressure throughout
lthe System, larger pipes be required for delivering water to and
throughout the La Paloma arca of the systum.

The opplicant intends to install larger pipe lines (sce
Exhibit No. 3). Applicants' engincer testificd that the proposed
pipe lines will cnable the compony to provide adequate pressurc,

There was no evidence to the comtrary.

(5) A request that consumers be purmitted, 2t their option,

to demand individual moters for individual users.
There is nothing in Jonos' prosent rules and regulations

that will prevent on individual consumer on a multiple connoetion

-1l-




A. 37159 ET

served through one acter from securing & separat¢ connection and
meter. The common practice is to provide a scparate connec%ion
and meter for each consumer.

(6) A request that no adjustmert of rates, certification of
arca or approval of transfer of asscts be granted until minimum
improvcmert s to bring the system of applicant up to minimum stand-
ards have been installed and inspeected by onginecrs of tho

Commission.

Because of the inadequacies in service rendered by the

present water system,the rate increases to be authorized hercinafter
will become effoctive after completion of the improvement progrom
referred to hereinbefore.

{(7) A request that there be no inercase in service arca
without development of 2 new water supply.

The certificate of public convenience and necessity to
be granted herein will be for the area prescently sorved by Jones.

No extension of service area will be allowed without further order
of the Commission.

(8) A rcquest that there be no recovery by applicant of
depreciation losscs or other losses through poor operative
management.

The order herein limits M. E. Joncs to compensation for
the net velue of the company's assets, after deducting the adjusted
depreciation rescrve.

(9) A request for a review of the operations of applicant
within a reasonable time and preferably within a year or cightcen
months hcercafter, for the purpose of determining adequacy of scrvice
and rate of return,

No ordor is required on this request as all utilitics are

constantly under the swveillance of this Commission.




A. 37159 ET

The Commission has considercd this application for 2
certificate of public convenlencs and necessity and is of the
opinion that it should be granted in part, subject to the following
provision of law:

That the Commission shall have no power to acuthorize

the capitalization of this cortificate of public

convenionce and necessity or the right to own,
operatc, or cnjoy such certificate of public con-
venionee and necessity in excess of the amount

(exclusive of any tax or annual charge) actually

paid to tho State as the consideration for the

issuance of such ccertificate of public convenicnece
and necessity or right.

Onc other matter requires our comments. The applicants
originally roquested thot the corporation be authorized to issuc
a total of $160,000 par valuc of stock for definitc purposcs. At
the hearings the applicants! attornmey agreed that Jones should

only roccive tho adjusted book valuc of the assots of Jomeos Water

Company, and he stated that the corporation desiroed that it be
authorized to issuwe the centire amount of stock rogardless of
presont noed. Such an cuthordzation is contrary to the practices
of this Commisgsion. Stock will only be authorized to the oxtent
that there is o legitimato purposce thorefor. If additional stock
is required at some future time the corporation may make an appli-

cation to the Commission for the proper cuthority.

M. E. Joncs, doing business as Jones Watcr Company, a
public utility, and Santiago VWatcer Company, & corporation, hoving
applicd to this Commission for (1) an order cuthorizing the sale
and transfer of asscts from said utility to said corporation;

(2) o certificate of public convenience and necessity for said
corporation to scrve domestic water within its proposed scrvice

arca; (3) an order cuthorizing the sale of shares of stock by said

~13-




A 37159 ET

corporation for payment for assets to be transferred, for the

improvement of facilitics, for the acquisition of any properties and

for the payment of costs of incorporation; and (4) an order author-
izing an increosce in rates; public hearings having been held and
the matter having been swmitted for decision,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

(1)(a) Thet M. B. Joncs, doing busincss as Jones Watcr Company,
may, on or after the cffuctive date hercof and on or before Scptom-
ber 30, 1956, tronsfor his assets to Santiago Water Company, a
corporation, os provided for herecin.

(b) That on or before the date of actual transfer
M. E. Joncs shall refund all customers' deposits and advances for
construction which customers are entitled to have refunded. Any
unrefunded deposits anmd advances shall be transferred to and become
the obligations for refund of Santiago Water Company.

(¢) That on or before the date of actual transfer M. E. Jones
shall transfer and deliver to Santiago Water Company, and the latter
shall receive and preserve; all records, memoranda and papers per-
taining to the construction and operation of the water system
properties herein authorized to be transferred.

(@) That M. E. Jones shall, within thirty days after the
date of actual transfer, notify this Commission in writing of the
date of the canpletion of the transfer authorized herein and of his
compliance with the conditions hercof.

(e) That upon due compliance with all of the conditions of
paragraph 1 of this order, said M. E. Jones, doing business as
Jones Water Company, shall stand relieved of all further public
utility obligations and liabillities in connection with the operation

of the public utility water system herein authorized to be trans-

ferred.




A. 37159 ET *=

(2) That if the authority herein granted to transfer is
exercised, a certificate of public convenience and necessity be
and it is hereby granted to Santiago Water Company, a corporation,
0 acquire, construct, operate and maintain a public utility water
systen for the distribution and sale of water within the territory
outlined in green on Exhibit "D" attached to the application,
subject to the following conditions:

(a) No additional extensions shall be made to
said certificated area without further orxder
of this Commission.

(b) Santiago Water Company shall obtain a water
supply permit as required by the Pure Water
Law of the California Heolth and Safety Code.
A copy of this permit shall be filed with
this Commission within ten days after the
acquisition thereof.

(3) That if the authority herein granted to transfer is oxor-
¢ized, Sontisgo Wator Company bo and it is outhorizod ond dirocted to
£ilec tho raotos set forth in Appondix A cttachod to thic ordor to bo
effective on or before the date service is first rendered to the

public by said corporation, together with rules and tariff service

requirements of General Order No. 96. Such rates, rules and tariff
service arca map shall beecome effective upon five days' notice o
the Commission and to the public after filing as hereinabove provided.

(4) That if the authority herein granted to transfor is

exercised, Santiago Water Company shall, within thirty days after

the date of actual transfer, submit to the Commission the proposed
accounting cntrics by which the properties will be distributed teo
the books of account of said corporation.

(5) That Santiago Water Company; in payment for said herectoforc
described assets, may issue; on or after the effective date hereof

and on or beforo September 30, 1956, one share of its $10Q0 par value




A. 37159 ET

stock for each pl00 of the net assets of M. E. Jones, using
January 1, 1955 fixed capital of $83,104 and a related reserve
requirement of 440,627, both adjusted to the date of transfor,

(6) That Santiago Water Company may issue, on and after the
cffective date hereof and on or before September 30, 1956, not %o
exceed 721 shares of its $100 par value stock to M. E. Jomes for
cash at its par valuo for the purposc of providing funds with
which to finance the costs of improvements as set forth in Exhibit
No. 4 of this proceeding.

(7) That within not to exceed onc year after tho date of
actual transfer, Santiago Water Company shall complete the instal-
lation of the improvements and additions itamized in Exhibit No. 4
of this proceceding and within five days follewing completion shall
notify this Commission in writing thoreof. Within sixty days after
the date of actual transfeor and every sixty days thorcafter until
completed, Sentiago Water Company shall submit in writing to this
Commission a report of its progress in completing the installation

of the improvements and additions herein.

(8) That Santiago Water Company is autherized to file, in

conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96, within
thirty days after completion of the above-referrcd~to improveaments
and additidns, the rate schedule set forth in Appendix B attached
hereto, to become offcective on five days' notice to the Commission
and to the public.

(9) That Santiago Water Company shall file with the Commission
monthly reports as required by General Order No. 24-A, which order
in so far as applicable is made 2 part hereof.

(10) That within sixty days after the date of actual transfer,
Santiago Water Company shall file four copies of a ceaprehensive

map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 600 feet to the

-16-~




A, 37159 ET

inch, delincating by appropriate markings the various tracts of
land and the territory served, the principal water production,
storage and distribution facilities, and the location of the various
water systcem properties.

(11) That Santiago Water Company shall base the future accruals
to the depreciation reserve upon spreading the original cost of the
plant, less estimated future net salvage and depreclation reserve,
over the cstimated remaining life of the plant, and shall use the
depreciation ratcs shown in Exhibit No. 8, page 19. These rates
shall be used until a review indicates that they should be revised.
Santiage Water Company shall review the depreciation rates when
major changes in plant composition occur and for each plant account
at Intervals of not more than five years. Results of these reviews
shall be submitted to the Commission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that except as to those matters
specifically authorized by the order herein, the application is
deniecd without prejudice.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date herceof.

Dated ot~ //’ d 2, Californiz, this & “Cﬁay

of g; - %‘ , 1956.

Cox;(tﬁis sieners




A. 37159 ET

APFENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. L

GENERAL, METERED SERVICE

AFPLICABILITY

Applicable to all mtered water service.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of El Modino, Orange County.

A1

RATES

Per Metor
Quantity Rates: . per NMonth

Pirst 500 ¢ ft. OF 18385 wtvrevvascnsensonss
Nem l,sm Cu.ftl, mr lm cu‘ft..l-....llllhiiil
Over 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuuffevececeavancsnnes

Mindmum Charge:

FO!‘ 5/8x3/b.-inCh m@ter @sEBaRPIBIBIRLERIIR IO TR RN
For 3/L=inCh MOLOr v.vecessesrrrasansecnsens
FQI’ l—inCh meter PP ARAL BV PNV AN RO
For 1al/2=50Ch MOLEY veveerenreevrssavancnnane
For 2-inch meter......

For 3einch Metor c..eeses

00 O\ D
88888&

| d
-

The Uinimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quntity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITION

Service to more than one residence through a single meter will not be
available to new customers beginning service after the effective date of
this schedule. Charges for exdsting multiple-residential service through
one meter will be computed by dividing the total consumption by the number
of residences connected, and then applying to each prorated consumption the
above rates and minimum charge for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter. The rosponsi-
bility for payment of the total charges for water furnished to all of the

residences connected to the meter must be assumed in writing by the appli-
cant for such multiple service,




A. 37159 ET

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 9FC

FLAT BATE CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

APPLICARILITY

Applicable to ell flat rate water service furnished for building
construction.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of El Modino, Orange County.

Por Month

For cach separate service COMNECLiOn ..veessesesssess #2475




A. 37159 ET
APPENDIX B

Sehedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

AFPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRTITORY

The unincorporated community of EL Modino, Orange County.

RATES
Per Meter

Quantity Rates: _per Month

First 500 cu.ft. or 1ess c.evvvanss cersresesas B 2.65
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.feivverernnvssas W2
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cUeftececsnsnassnnas .36
Over 2,500 cu.ft,, per 100 cueftesrecssesranans

Mirdmum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L=inch meter .
For 3/4=inch meter .. tetriesenen
For 1=inch MOTEr tivvevsnncrorasecssnnes
For 1-1/2-4NCHh MOLET v.everreererescnnrnannas
For 2=INCh MOLEr sivvesanessscsrnnvannae
For 3~inch MOLEr sieveveeccnncsncncnnnse

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
W the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the (unatity Rates.




